SPECIAL MEETING

Wednesday, November 1, 1922.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, November 1, 1922, at 7.30 o'clock p. m., in special session, President Theodore J. Bernd, in the chair pursuant to the following call:

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen—You are hereby notified that there will be a special

meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, November 1, 1922, at 7:30 o'clock, p. m.

The purpose of such meeting being to receive communications from the Mayor or City Controller of said City and for the consideration of General Ordinance No. 111, 1922.

Respectfully, THEODORE J. BERND, President.

I, John W. Rhodehamel, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

JOHN W. RHODEHAMEL,

City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Theodore J. Bernd, President of the Common Council, and eight members, viz.: Messrs. Bramblett, Buchanan, Clauer, Claycombe, King, Thompson Wise.

By Mr. Wise:

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen—I move that the Council go into the committee of the whole for the purpose of holding a public hearing upon General Ordinance No. 111, same being known as the Zoning Ordinance.

WALTER W. WISE.

Carried.

At 9:10 o'clock p. m. President Bernd called the Council to order.

From the Committee on Law and Judiciary:

Indianapolis, Ind., November 1, 1922.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana:

Gentlemen—We, your Committee on Law and Judiciary, to whom was referred General Ordinance No. 111, 1922, entitled, "An Ordinance No. 111, 1924, entitled, "An Ordinance No. 111, 1925, entitled, "An Ordinance No. 11 nance dividing the City of Indianapolis into districts for the purpose of regulating and restricting the location of trades, calling, industries, commercial enterprises and the location of buildings designed for specified uses; of classifying, regulating and determining the area of front, rear and side yards and other open spaces about buildings; of regulating and determining the use and intensity of use of land and lot areas within such city; creating a board of zoning appeals; defining certain terms used in said Ordinance; providing a penalty for its violation and designing the time when the same shall take effect.

effect.

"Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, deems it necessary, in order to conserve the value of property in the city and to the end that adequate light, air, convenience of access and safety from fire and other dangers may be secured, that congestion of the public streets may be lessened or avoided, and that the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, morals and general welfare may otherwise be promoted in accordance with a well considered plan for the use and development of all property throughout the city," beg leave to report that we have had said Ordinance under consideration, and recommend that the same be nassed. passed.

WALTER W. WISE, L. D. CLAYCOMBE, BEN H. THOMPSON, JOHN E. KING, OTTO RAY,

Mr. Wise called for General Ordinance No. 111, 1922, for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Wise moved that General Ordinance No. 111, 1922, be ordered engrossed, read a third time and placed upon its passage. Carried.

General Ordinance No. 111, 1922, was read a third time and failed to pass by the following vote:

Ayes, 4, viz.: Messrs. Bramblett, Claycombe, Wise and President Theodore J. Bernd.

Messrs. Buchanan, Clauer, King, Ray and Noes, 5, viz.: Thompson.

By Mr. Claycombe:

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City

of Indianapolis, Indiana:

I hereby serve notice of my intention to move a reconsideration of General Ordinance No. 111, at the next meeting of the Council.

L. D. CLAYCOMBE,

On motion of Mr. Clauer, the Common Council at 9:25 o'clock p. m. adjourned.

President.

Attest: